WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL

STATEMENT OF DECISION

SUBJECT: QUEEN'S PARK NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

Notice is hereby given that Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and Planning, Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and Planning, has made the following executive decision on the above mentioned subject for the reasons set out below.

()

Summary of Decision

That the Cabinet Member agreed:

- A) That the recommendations of the examiner as set out in the council's decision statement (see Appendix 1) be accepted.
- B) That the examiner's recommendation that the Queen's Park Neighbourhood Plan, as modified in Appendix 2, proceed to referendum be accepted.
- C) That in accordance with the examiner's recommendation, the referendum area be restricted the neighbourhood area designated by the council on 10th January 2014 as the Queen's Park Neighbourhood Area.
- D) That if the result of the referendum is in support of the approval of the plan, the council proceeds to formally make the plan.

REASONS FOR DECISION

- The examiner's recommendations will ensure the Queen's Park Neighbourhood Plan is clear and effective as a framework for making decisions on planning applications in the Queen's Park Neighbourhood Area. They address the concerns raised by the council and other stakeholders, and ensure the plan meets the basic conditions prescribed by legislation.
- 2) Before a neighbourhood plan can be made, it is a statutory requirement that it is first subject to a referendum (and two for areas that are designated as business neighbourhood areas). Before this happens, the council must publish a decision statement setting out the actions it proposes to take in response to the examiner's report.

Reasons for Decision

Stuart Love, Chief Executive, Westminster City Hall,

64 Victoria Street LONDON SW1E 6QP

Publication Date: 12 July 2021

Implementation Date:

Reference: